

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/19/2023 3:00 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102567-0
Court of Appeals, Division I No. 83845-8-I

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAURIE JEAN GUDNASON,

Appellant,

v.

HELGI GUDNASON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

William B. Reingold, Jr., WSBA #58758
Lisa Ann Sharpe, WSBA #21047
Attorneys for Respondent
LASHER HOLZAPFEL
SPERRY & EBBERSON PLLC
601 Union St., Suite 2600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-1230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENT RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	1
III.	FACTS RELEVANT TO ANSWER.....	4
IV.	REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	10
	A. Laurie claims that this case implicates “substantial public interest” without discussing how or why this is so	11
	B. Claims of “ordinary attorney negligence” wildly distorts (or willfully ignores) the facts of this case.....	12
	1. Context extinguishes Laurie’s claims of attorney negligence.....	12
	2. Laurie’s reading of <i>Barr v.</i> <i>MacGugan</i> and the Court of Appeals’ decision is specious, dishonest, and not reflective of case law	15
	C. There was no abuse of discretion in granting relief under CR 60(b)(11).....	18
	1. The facts of this case speak to the irregularities and extraneous anomalies CR 60(b)(11) is designed to safeguard against.....	18

2.	The Court properly analogized elements of various cases in coming to its conclusion.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

In re Marriage of Katare,
175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012) 18

In re Marriage of Shoemaker,
128 Wn.2d 116, 904 P.2d 1150 (1995) 18

Roe v. Snyder,
100 Wn. 311, 170 P 1027 (1918) 17

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

Barr v. MacGugan,
119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003) *passim*

Hammack v. Hammack,
114 Wn. App. 805, 60 P.3d 663 (2003) 13

In re Marriage of Gudnason,
No. 83845-8-I, 2023 WL 6809655 (Oct. 16, 2023) *passim*

In re Marriage of Sievers,
78 Wn. App. 287, 897 P.2d 388 (1995) 9, 14, 22, 23

In re Marriage of Thurston,
92 Wn. App. 494, 963 P.2d 947 (1998) 13

Knies v. Knies,
96 Wn. App. 243, 979 P.2d 482 (1999) 13

Stanley v. Cole,
157 Wn. App. 873, 239 P.3d 611 (2009) 17

Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.,
130 Wn. App. 301, 122 P.3d 922 (2005) 22, 23

Wash. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Alsager,
165 Wn. App. 10, 266 P.3d 905 (2011) 13

Statutes and Rules

CR 60.....*passim*
RAP 13.4 11, 25

Other Authorities

BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO, THE NATURE OF THE
JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921)..... 23

MERRIAM-WEBSTER [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/) 19

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 14
